the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) the Certificate of Permit to Offer Securities for 

Nine Billion Pesos (P9,000,000,000.00) with an Over-subscription Option of up to Three Billion 

Million Pesos (P3,000,000,000.00) worth of Peso Denominated Fixed Rate Bonds for a maximum 

aggregate total of Twelve Billion Pesos (P12,000,000,000.00), consisting of 5-year Bonds Due 

2030 with interest rate of 6.2916%, 7-year Bonds Due 2032 with interest rate of 6.6550%, and 10-

year Bonds Due 2035 with interest rate of 6.8312% per annum (the “Second Tranche Bonds”). 

This latest bond issuance will be the second tranche out of its P35,000,000,000.00 bonds registered